ETSI TISPAN#10bis

10bTDXXX
ETSI TISPAN#18-Plenary
18PTD118
Sophia Antipolis, 03 - 04 July 2008


3GPP TSG CT WG1 Meeting #55
C1-082838

Budapest, Hungary, 18 - 22 August 2008

Liaison Statement
	Title:
	LS response to 3GPP SA4

	From Organisation:
	ETSI TISPAN WG2

	Technical Contact:
	Susana Sabater (susana.sabater@ericsson.com) 

	Reply to:
	Klaus Pulverer (klaus.pulverer@nsn.com); 
Richard Brennan (richard.brennan@huawei.com) 

	Reply by (date):
	-


	To Organisation:
	3GPP SA4

	Contact Person:
	Kari Järvinen 

	e-mail:
	kari.ju.jarvinen@nokia.com


	Copy to:
	3GPP SA2, 3GPP SA3, 3GPP CT1

	Contact Person:
	Balazs Bertenyi, Valteri Niemi, Atle Monrad 

	e-mail:
	balazs.bertenyi@nsn.com; valteri.niemi@nokia.com; atle.monrad@ericsson.com


	For:

	Action:
	X

	Information:
	


TISPAN WG2 would like to thank 3GPP SA4 for your liaison on “IMS initiated and controlled PSS and MBMS User Service” Architecture.

TISPAN WG2 understands the re-use made by SA4 of the TISPAN IMS IPTV architecture and has discussed subclause 4.2.2 that was attached to the action LS, noting the suggested realization of the SIP/RTSP translator function and SCF as collocated functions.

TISPAN WG2 would like to inform SA4 that currently, the reference point between the Service Control Function and the Media Control Function is not precluded in the NGN R2 specifications, although in R3 contributions are being discussed to make a clear specification of such reference point and associated interface. However, no discussion has taken place in this release on the protocol associated to that interface.

At the time of writing this LS, no discussion has been concluded on the reference point but TISPAN WG2 will be ready to communicate any result on this topic in the coming meetings. For this conclusion, TISPAN WG2 will take into consideration your suggested architecture in light of converged TV solutions. 

In the discussion related to your liaison, some questions have been formulated:

· What is the rationale for having two different protocols for the reference point between the SCF and the PSS server, at both sides of the SIP/RTSP translator function?
· How does SA4 see a mapping of the MCF and MDF functions from TISPAN?

· The reference point “1” is implemented as unicast only, as opposed to the TISPAN Xa which can be both unicast and multicast.
We look forward to future collaboration on harmonization of IMS IPTV and IMS initiated PSS and MBMS User Service specifications.  
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